In the Matter of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany

M ssouri - Amrerican Water Local Public Hearing

January 25, 2023

Vol 7

PHIPPS REPORTING is now LE XITAS




BEFORE THE PUBLI C SERVI CE COVWM SSI ON
STATE OF M SSOURI

TRANSCRI PT OF PROCEEDI NGS
Local Public Hearing

Wednesday, January 25, 2023
6:32 ppm - 6:44 p.m

WebEx

VOLUME 7
Pages 1 - 14

In the Matter of M ssouri-American )

Wat er Conpany' s Request for )

Aut hority to I nplenment General Rate ) File No.

I ncrease for WAter and Sewer ) WR-2022- 0303
Service Provided in M ssouri )

Servi ce Areas )

JOHN CLARK, Presiding
SENI OR REGULATORY LAW JUDGE
SCOIT T. RUPP, Chairman

MAI DA J. COLEMAN, Commi ssi oner
JASON R. HOLSMAN, Conmm ssi oner

St enogr aphically Reported By:
Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

Job No. : 289244




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

APPEARANCES:

On behal f of M ssouri-Anerican Water Conpany:

737 Crai g Road
St. Louis, MO 63141

BY: RACHEL NI EVEI ER, ESQ
rachel . ni enei er @Gumnat er . com

On behalf of the Staff of the
Public Service Conm ssi on:

M ssouri Public Service Conmm ssion
200 Madi son Street, Suite 800

PO Box 360

Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: SCOTT STACEY, ESQ
Scott. St acey@sc. npn. gov

On behalf of the O fice of the Public Counsel:

Ofice of the Public Counsel
200 Madi son Street, Suite 650
PO Box 2230

Jefferson City, MO 65102

BY: LI NDSAY VanGERPEN
| i ndsay. vanger pen@pc. nD. gov

Page 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© 00 N O aa A wWw N P

S
=)

12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

I NDEX

Entri es of Appearance
Wt nesses:

Joseph Gal | agher
Jill Santos

Certificate of Reporter

Page 3

Page

10
14

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

1 The follow ng proceedi ngs began at 6:32 p.m: rage
2 JUDGE CLARK: Can we go on the record now?

3 Cood evening. It's January 25 of 2023, and the current
4 timeis 6:32 p.m You just conpleted the question and
5 answer portion of the hearing. |f you had questions

6 about this rate case, | hope you were able to get those
7 questions answered. Now, |'mpleased to see that so

8 many people showed up tonight since we had to change

9 this fromin person to WbEx.

10 Before | take comments, |'mgoing to ask that
11  anybody who is participating by phone or conputer that
12 you nute yourself unless you are speaking. |If you're
13  participating by phone and you need to unnute yourself,
14 just dial *6 at that tine.

15 Now, the M ssouri Public Service Conm ssion
16 has set aside this time for a local public hearing in
17  File No. WR-2022-0303, which is a general rate case

18 captioned as In the Matter of M ssouri-American Water
19  Conpany's Request for Authority to Inplenent a General
20 Rate Increase for Water and Sewer Services Provided in
21 its Mssouri Services Area.
22 My nane is John Cark, and |'mthe Regul atory
23 Law Judge that's going to be presiding over this hearing
24  tonight. The Mssouri Public Service Conm ssion
25 regulates the rates charged by investor-owned utility

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

1 conpanies in Mssouri to ensure that those rates arePage °
2 just and reasonable. The Conmm ssion also regulates the
3 quality of service and the safety of operations of

4  investor-owned utilities.

5 Now, the Conm ssion is made up of five

6 Comm ssioners: Chairman Scott Rupp and Conm ssioners

7  Maida Col eman, Jason Hol sman and d en Kol kneyer. (One

8 Comm ssion seat is currently vacant. The Conm ssioners
9 are appointed by the Governor to fixed terns and

10 confirned by the Senate. The Conm ssioners enploy a

11 staff of engineers, accountants, attorneys, financial

12 analysts and other specialists in the areas of utility
13 regulation

14 Wth me tonight are Chairman Rupp and

15  Conm ssioner Coleman. Do | have any ot her Conm ssioners
16 on at this time?

17 COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN.  Thanks, Judge.

18  Conmi ssi oner Holsman is here.

19 JUDGE CLARK: Thank you. | also have
20  Comm ssi oner Hol sman.
21 Now, the court reporter is transcribing this
22  hearing so that Conm ssioners that are not present will
23 have an opportunity to review the cooments. |'m going
24  to begin by asking counsel to enter their appearance for
25 the record starting with M ssouri-Anerican Water

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 6
Conmpany? "o

MS. NI EMEIER  Good evening. Rachel Niengier
on behal f of M ssouri-American Water Conpany this
eveni ng.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. Nienmeier. n
behal f of the Conm ssion Staff?

MR, STACEY. Scott Stacey, Staff Counsel.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, M. Stacey. |If you
can, get alittle bit closer to the m crophone when
you're speaking. | had alittle difficulty in hearing
you. Fromthe Ofice of the Public Counsel ?

MS. VanCGERPEN. Good evening. Lindsay
VanGer pen on behal f of OPC

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you, Ms. VanCerpen. W
have sone intervening parties. Are there any parties
that | have not called? ay. | hear no one.

Now, for those who would |ike to provide
comments today, |'mgoing to call the names |isted, and
currently | have only one person listed. Wen | call
your name, |I'mgoing to ask you to -- I'mgoing to place
you under oath and I'mgoing to ask you to state and
spell your name for the court reporter. Then I'Il give
you an opportunity to offer your coments to the
Comm ssion. Now, there's no specific time [imt, but

pl ease try and keep your remarks short and concise. |If

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. o Page 7
It starts to get repet|t|ve and we cover areas that your

comrents have al ready addressed before, | may cut you
of f just so that other people who m ght want to speak
get an opportunity to speak. Also, please after you' ve
made your comments stick around for just a second,
because the Comm ssion, nyself or the attorneys may have
questions to ask you. Now, if the attorneys have
questions to ask, don't use the hands up feature in
WebEx. Just say sonething. Qherwise, | mght mss
you. So if you have a question for anyone, |et me know.

Now, the Conm ssion will not be able to answer
your questions this evening. The reason why is because
the Conm ssioners have to remain inpartial until after
the evidence is presented at the evidentiary hearing in
this case. If you have questions, please speak to the
representatives of the Conpany, the Conm ssion Staff or
the Ofice of the Public Counsel.

Al so, please be polite and courteous to
everyone speaking here today and treat themas you would
like to be treated. Wth that in mnd, I"'mgoing to
call the only name | currently have on ny list. After
that, | wll ask if anybody el se has comments that they
woul d I'ike to offer for the Conmi ssion this evening.

So is Joseph Gal | agher here?
MR, GALLAGHER: | am here.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

] Page 8
JUDGE CLARK: M. @l lagher, speak up just a

touch. And would you raise your right hand to be sworn.
Do you solemly swear or affirmthat the testinony
you're about to give at this local public hearing is the
truth?

MR GALLAGHER | do.

JUDGE CLARK:  Would you please state and spel
your nane for the record?

MR, GALLAGHER: Joseph Gal | agher, J-0-s-e-p-h
Ga-l-1-a-g-h-e-r

JUDGE CLARK: M. Gl lagher, what woul d you
like to tell the Commi ssion this evening? |'mgoing to
say right now, because |'ve got a nonitor here, at no
point am| rolling nmy eyes this evening. Catching a
| ook at nyself | can see when | | ook up at the nonitor
that ny eyes |look up. So M. Gallagher, please, what
woul d you like to tell the Conm ssion?

JOSEPH GALLAGHER
having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

MR, GALLAGHER: | appreciate and enjoy having
clean, delicious water available fromny tap anytinme |
want. It's a mracle of engineering. So great work.
That's all | have to say.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. Thank you very much for

your comment. | don't have any questions. |s there

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

Page 9
anybody who has any questions for this wtness?

CHAI RMAN RUPP:  No questions, Judge. Thank
you for the coment.
JUDGE CLARK: Thank you very nuch,

1

2

3

4

5 M. Gallagher, and you're excused.
6 MR GALLAGHER  You're wel cone.

7 JUDGE CLARK: At this time |'mgoing to open

8 it up. And if anybody -- Is there anybody el se who

9 would like to offer comments to the Conmi ssion this

10 evening? Gkay. | don't hear anybody. |'mgoing to say

11  going once, going tw ce.

12 MS. SANTCS: Hell o.

13 JUDGE CLARK:  Yes.

14 M5. SANTCS: | would like to nake a comment.
15 JUDGE CLARK: (Ckay. What's your nanme, ma' anf
16 M5. SANTCS: Jill Santos, S-a-n-t-o-s.

17 JUDGE CLARK: Ms. Santos, would you raise your

18 right hand to be sworn. Do you solemly swear or affirm
19 that the testinmony you're about to give at this |ocal

20  public hearing is the truth?

21 MS. SANTOS: Well, | don't really think it's
22 testinony. | thought we were giving a conment.

23 JUDGE CLARK: You are technically correct.

24  \W've debated over this a nunber of tines. I'mcalling

25 it testinony for the purposes of this local public

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408



M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

. ] ) ] Page 10
hearing, but you are, in fact, correct it is coments.

Are the comrents that you are going to give this evening
truthful ?

MS. SANTCS: VYes.

JUDGE CLARK: Thank you so nuch, Ms. Santos.
You can go ahead and tell the Conm ssion what you woul d
like to tell us.

JILL SANTGS,
having been first duly sworn, testified as foll ows:

MS. SANTOS: | just can't believe how
ridiculous a 25 percent increase is at one tinme on the
consuners of St. Louis County or anywhere in Anerica
right now It's ridiculous, absurd. | can go on and on
with adjectives, you know. That's all ['ve got to say,
and | think | speak for a | ot of people.

JUDGE CLARK: Ckay. | don't have any
questions in regard to that. Thank you for your
comrents, Ms. Santos.

| s there anybody el se who would like to
comment to the Conm ssion this evening about
M ssouri-Anerican's rate case?

(kay. | heard no one. Wuld any of the
Comm ssioners like to make any closing remarks?

CHAI RVAN RUPP:  No, thank you, Judge. |

appreciate the comments and people's attention.

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 11
JUDGE CLARK: Thank you.

COW SSI ONER HOLSMAN: | echo that as well,
Judge.

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Judge, did Ms. Santos
mention what part of the county she lives in?

JUDGE CLARK: She did not. Wuld you |ike me
to get that infornmation?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN: | woul d i ke to know,
pl ease.

JUDGE CLARK: Custoner specific information is

confidential, but inregard to the county that's a

| arger --
COMWM SSI ONER COLEMAN:  Sure, just the area.
JUDGE CLARK: | know and | was getting into
that. In regard to the county, that's a |arger area.

That is information that can cone in. M. Santos, would
you |like to, wthout disclosing your specific address,

| et us know what part of St. Louis you reside in. M.
Sant 0s?

COW SSI ONER COLEMAN:  She might be having a
hard time getting back in. That's another thing if you
woul d nmention how to get off nmute for those that's
calling in on the phone again. Sonetinmes that has to be
repeated nunerous timnes.

JUDGE CLARK: Absolutely. Thank you

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri-Anerican Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

_ ) o Page 12
Comm ssioner Colenman. |f you are joining by conputer,

you shoul d have a nute, a little mcrophone you can
click. If you're joining by phone and you would like to
unmut e yourself, you may do so by dialing *6.

Ms. Santos, would you like to tell us what
part of St. Louis you live in? I'mgoing to take that
as a no at this point, Commssioner. Again, I'dlike to
thank all the participants today who showed up to get
i nformation about this rate case. Wile the comments
were brief, | appreciate the comments that we received
t oni ght .

| f anyone here has additional comments or you
talk to somebody and they were unable to be here tonight
to offer comments, you may still nmake a comment before
the Conmi ssion. Witten comments can be nmade by
contacting the enmail address pscinfo@sc.no.gov. You
can also go to the Comm ssion's website and there wll
be a link on there that you can click to nake comments.
| f you make comments, you will need to offer the case
nunmber. The case nunber for this case is WR-2022-0303.
And you can al so contact the Ofice of the Public
Counsel .

Wth that in mind, again, 1'd like to thank
everybody for show ng up tonight to get infornation

about M ssouri-Anerican's rate case and this hearing is

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing

January 25, 2023

1
2
3
4
)
6
7
8
9

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

adj ourned and we are off the record.

p. m)

Page 13

( Ther eupon, the hearing concluded at 6:44

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023

© o0 ~N oo o B~ W N B

N I R R S I - T N e e e e N e
ga A~ W N b O © 00 N oo 0o M W DD -+ o

Page 14
CERTI FI CATE OF REPORTER

STATE OF M SSOURI )
COUNTY OF COLE )

|, Beverly Jean Bentch, RPR, CCR No. 640, do
hereby certify that | was authorized to and did
st enographically report the foregoing Public Service
Comm ssion Local Public Hearing and that the transcript,
pages 1 through 13, is a true record of ny stenographic
not es.

| FURTHER CERTIFY that | amnot a relative,
enpl oyee, attorney, or counsel of any of the parties,
nor am| a relative or counsel connected with the
action, nor aml| financially interested in the action.

Dated this 6th day of February, 2023.

By, Jean, Bordedo

Beverly JeaﬂjBentch, RPR, CCR No. 640

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 25, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

2023
4:3
25
4:3 10: 11

6

4:14 12: 4
6: 32

4:1,4
6: 44

13:2

A

Absol utely
11: 25

absurd
10: 13

account ant s
5:11

addi ti onal
12: 12

addr ess
11:17 12:16

addr essed
7.2

adj ecti ves
10: 14

adj our ned
13:1

affirm
8:3 9:18

ahead
10: 6

Aneri ca
10: 12

anal ysts
5:12
anytime
8:21
appear ance
5:24
appoi nt ed
5:9
area
4:21 11:13,15
areas
5:12 7:1
attention
10: 25
attorneys
5:11 7:6,7

Authority
4:19

back
11: 21

began
4:1
begi n
5:24
behal f
6:3,6,13
bit
6: 9

cal |
6:18,19 7:21

cal |l ed
6: 16
calling
9:24 11:23

capti oned
4:18

case
4.6,17 7:15
10: 21 12: 9,
19, 20, 25

Cat chi ng
8: 14
Chai r man
5:6,14 9:2
10: 24

change
4:8

char ged
4: 25

d ark
4:2,22 5:19
6:5,8,14 8:1,
7,11, 24 9: 4,
7,13, 15,17, 23
10: 5,16 11:1,
6, 10, 14, 25

cl ean
8:21

click
12: 3,18

cl oser
6:9

cl osing
10: 23

Col eman
5:7,15 11: 4,
8,13,20 12:1

comment

8:25 9: 3, 14,
22 10: 20
12: 14

comment s
4:10 5:23
6:18,23 7: 2,
5,22 9:9
10: 1, 2, 18, 25
12: 9,10, 12,
14, 15, 18, 19
Conmi ssi on
4: 15, 24 5: 2,
5,8 6:6,24
7:6,11, 16, 23
8:12,17 9:9
10: 6,20 12: 15
Conmi ssion's
12: 17
Conm ssi oner
5:15, 17,18, 20
11: 2,4, 8, 13,
20 12:1,7
Conmi ssi oners
5:6, 8, 10, 15,
22 7:13 10: 23
comnpani es
51
Conpany
6:1,3 7:16
Conpany' s
4:19
conpl et ed
4: 4
comput er
4:11 12:1
conci se
6: 25

concl uded
13: 2

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023
confi denti al 4:14 9:5 gr eat
11: 11 di aling eyes 8. 22
confirned 12: 4 8: 14, 16
5:10 difficulty H
conéuners 6: 10 F hand
10:12 di scl osi ng f act 8:2 9-18
colnzt.azclt 11: 17 10: 1 hands
T dul'y _ feature 78
con?actlng 8:19 10:9 78 har d
12:16 File 11: 21
Cog_rze;tlo_ L E 4: 17 hear
' ' echo fi nanci al 6:16 9:10
C°5“_”254e'6.7 " 11: 2 511 hear d
) Y i i 10: 22
7:17 12: 22 emai | fixed .
) 12: 16 5:9 heari ng
county 4:5,16, 23
10: 12 11:5, enpl oy oo
5:-10 G 5.:22 6:10
11,15 S 7:14 8:4 9:20
court eng_' neering GAL-L-AAGH 10:1 12:25
5:21 6:22 8:22 E-R 13: 2
court eous enqlneers 8:10 Hol sman
7:18 ?'11 Gal | agher 5:7,17, 18, 20
7:1 : 2,09,9.11, (136, 18, hope
current ensure S 4:6
43 S:1 gener al
Cust oner en{er '4'17’19 |
11: 10 5:24 gi ve _ _
eveni ng 6:22 8:4 9:19 | Impartial
Cut . 7. 13
7o 4:3 6:2,4,12 10: 2 -
7:12,23 8:12, gi vi ng | mpl enent
b 14 9:10 10: 2, 9: 22 4:19
20 d en i ncrease
debat ed evi dence 57 4:20 10:11
9:24 7:14 Good i nformati on
del i ci ous evidentiary 4:3 6:2,12 11:7,10, 16
8:.21 7:14 Gover nor 12: 9, 24
di al excused 5:9 i nt erveni ng

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 25, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

6: 15

i nvest or - owned
4:25 5:4

J

J-O-S-E-P-H
8:9
January
4: 3
Jason
5.7
Jill
9:16 10:8
John
4:22
j oi ni ng
12: 1,3
Joseph
7:24 8:9,18

Judge

4:2,23 5:17,
19 6:5,8, 14
8:.1,7,11, 24
9:2,4,7, 13,
15,17, 23

10: 5, 16, 24
11:1, 3, 4, 6,
10, 14, 25

4: 23
[imt
6: 24
Li ndsay
6:12
i nk
12: 18
i st
7:21
|isted
6: 18, 19
live
12: 6
lives
11:5
| ocal
4:16 8:4
9:19, 25
| ot
10: 15

Loui s
10: 12 11:18
12: 6

K

Kol kneyer
5: 7

| ar ger
11:12, 15

Law

made
5:5 7:5 12: 15
Mai da
5:7
make
9:14 10: 23
12: 14, 18, 19

Mat t er
4:18

menti on
11:5, 22

m cr ophone

6:9 12:2
m nd
7:20 12:23
mracl e
8:22
M ssouri
4: 15, 21, 24
51
M ssouri -

american
4:18 5:25 6:3

M ssouri -
anerican's
10: 21 12: 25

nmoni t or
8: 13, 15

mut e
4:12 11:22
12: 2

nanes
6: 18

N enei er
6:2,5

number
9:24 12: 20

nuner ous
11: 24

oat h
6:21

of fer
6:23 7:23 9:9
12: 14, 19

Ofice

6:11 7:17
12: 21

oPC
6: 13
open
9:7
operati ons
5:3
opportunity
5:23 6:23 7:4

P
p. m
4:1,4 13:3
part

11:5,18 12:6
partici pants
12:8
partici pating
4:11,13
parties
6: 15
peopl e
4:8 7:3 10: 15
peopl e's
10: 25

per cent
10: 11

per son
4:9 6:19
phone
4:11,13 11: 23
12: 3
pl ace
6: 20
pl eased
4:7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com

(888)

811- 3408




M ssouri - Aneri can Water Local

January 25, 2023

Publ i ¢ Hearing

poi nt
8:14 12:7
polite
7:18
portion
4:5
pr esent
5:22
present ed
7:14
presi di ng
4:23
pr oceedi ngs
4:1
provi de
6: 17
Provi ded
4: 20
psci nfo@sc. no.

gov.
12: 16

public
4:15,16, 24
6:11 7:17 8:4
9:20,25 12:21

pur poses
9. 25

Q

quality
5:3
guesti on
4:4 7:10
guestions
4:5,7 7:7,8,
12,15 8: 25
9:1,2 10: 17

Rachel
6: 2
rai se
8:2 9:17
rate
4:6,17, 20
10: 21 12:9, 25

rates
4:25 5:1

reason
7:12

r easonabl e
5:2

recei ved
12: 10

record
4:2 5:25 8:8
13:1

regard
10: 17 11:11,
15

regul at es
4:25 5:2
regul ati on
5:13
Regul at ory
4: 22
remain
7:13
remar ks
6: 25 10: 23

r epeat ed
11: 24

repetitive
71

reporter
5:21 6:22

representatives
7:16
Request
4:19
reside
11: 18
revi ew
5:23
ridicul ous
10: 11, 13
rolling
8: 14
Rupp
5:6,14 9:2
10: 24

S

SSA-NT-OS
9:16

safety
5:3

Sant os
9:12, 14, 16,
17,21 10: 4, 5,
8,10,18 11: 4,
16,19 12:5

Scot t
5:6 6:7

seat
5:8

Senat e
5:10

service
4: 15,24 5:3

Servi ces
4: 20, 21

set

4:16
Sewer

4: 20
short

6: 25
showed

4:8 12:8
show ng

12: 24

solemly
8.3 9:18
speak
7:3,4,15 8:1
10: 15
speaki ng
4:12 6:10
7:19
speci alists
5:12
specific
6:24 11:10, 17
spel |
6:22 8:7
St
10: 12 11:18
12: 6
St acey
6:7,8
staff
5:11 6:6,7
7:16
starting
5:25
starts
71
state
6:21 8:7

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




M ssouri - Areri can Water Local Public Hearing
January 25, 2023
stick t ouch wor k
7.5 8.2 8: 22
swear transcri bi ng WR- 2022- 0303
8:3 9:18 5:21 4:17 12: 20
SWor n treat Witten
8:2,19 9:18 7:19 12: 15
10:9 treated
7:20
T truth
t al k 8.5 9:20
12: 13 t r ut hf ul
tap 10: 3
8. 21
. U
technically
9:23 unabl e
terns 12: 13
5.9 unmnut e
testified 4:13 12: 4
8:19 10:9 utilities
t esti nony 5:4
8:3 9:19, 22, utility
25 4:25 5:12
t hi ng
11: 21 v
t hought
9: 22 vacant
) 5:8
time
4:4,14, 16 vanger pen
5:16 6:24 9:7 6:12,13, 14
10: 11 11: 21
. w
times
9:24 11: 24 wat er
t oday 4:18,20 5:25
6:18 7:19 6:3 8:21
12:8 Webex
t oni ght 4:9 7:9
12: 11, 13, 24 12: 17

wWww. phi ppsreporting. com
(888) 811-3408




	Transcript
	Cover
	Caption
	Page 2
	Page 3
	Page 4
	Page 5
	Page 6
	Page 7
	Page 8
	Page 9
	Page 10
	Page 11
	Page 12
	Page 13
	Page 14

	Word Index
	Index: 2023..concluded
	2023 (1)
	25 (2)
	6 (2)
	6:32 (2)
	6:44 (1)
	Absolutely (1)
	absurd (1)
	accountants (1)
	additional (1)
	address (2)
	addressed (1)
	adjectives (1)
	adjourned (1)
	affirm (2)
	ahead (1)
	America (1)
	analysts (1)
	anytime (1)
	appearance (1)
	appointed (1)
	area (3)
	areas (2)
	attention (1)
	attorneys (3)
	Authority (1)
	back (1)
	began (1)
	begin (1)
	behalf (3)
	bit (1)
	call (3)
	called (1)
	calling (2)
	captioned (1)
	case (9)
	Catching (1)
	Chairman (4)
	change (1)
	charged (1)
	Clark (23)
	clean (1)
	click (2)
	closer (1)
	closing (1)
	Coleman (7)
	comment (6)
	comments (19)
	Commission (17)
	Commission's (1)
	Commissioner (11)
	Commissioners (8)
	companies (1)
	Company (3)
	Company's (1)
	completed (1)
	computer (2)
	concise (1)
	concluded (1)

	Index: confidential..intervening
	confidential (1)
	confirmed (1)
	consumers (1)
	contact (1)
	contacting (1)
	correct (2)
	counsel (5)
	county (4)
	court (2)
	courteous (1)
	cover (1)
	current (1)
	Customer (1)
	cut (1)
	debated (1)
	delicious (1)
	dial (1)
	dialing (1)
	difficulty (1)
	disclosing (1)
	duly (2)
	echo (1)
	email (1)
	employ (1)
	engineering (1)
	engineers (1)
	enjoy (1)
	ensure (1)
	enter (1)
	evening (11)
	evidence (1)
	evidentiary (1)
	excused (1)
	eyes (2)
	fact (1)
	feature (1)
	File (1)
	financial (1)
	fixed (1)
	G-A-L-L-A-G-H-E-R (1)
	Gallagher (12)
	general (2)
	give (4)
	giving (1)
	Glen (1)
	Good (3)
	Governor (1)
	great (1)
	hand (2)
	hands (1)
	hard (1)
	hear (2)
	heard (1)
	hearing (11)
	Holsman (5)
	hope (1)
	impartial (1)
	Implement (1)
	increase (2)
	information (5)
	intervening (1)

	Index: investor-owned..pleased
	investor-owned (2)
	J-O-S-E-P-H (1)
	January (1)
	Jason (1)
	Jill (2)
	John (1)
	joining (2)
	Joseph (3)
	Judge (28)
	Kolkmeyer (1)
	larger (2)
	Law (1)
	limit (1)
	Lindsay (1)
	link (1)
	list (1)
	listed (2)
	live (1)
	lives (1)
	local (4)
	lot (1)
	Louis (3)
	made (3)
	Maida (1)
	make (5)
	Matter (1)
	mention (2)
	microphone (2)
	mind (2)
	miracle (1)
	Missouri (4)
	Missouri-american (3)
	Missouri-american's (2)
	monitor (2)
	mute (3)
	names (1)
	Niemeier (3)
	number (3)
	numerous (1)
	oath (1)
	offer (5)
	Office (3)
	OPC (1)
	open (1)
	operations (1)
	opportunity (3)
	p.m. (3)
	part (3)
	participants (1)
	participating (2)
	parties (2)
	people (3)
	people's (1)
	percent (1)
	person (2)
	phone (4)
	place (1)
	pleased (1)

	Index: point..state
	point (2)
	polite (1)
	portion (1)
	present (1)
	presented (1)
	presiding (1)
	proceedings (1)
	provide (1)
	Provided (1)
	pscinfo@psc.mo.gov. (1)
	public (9)
	purposes (1)
	quality (1)
	question (2)
	questions (10)
	Rachel (1)
	raise (2)
	rate (6)
	rates (2)
	reason (1)
	reasonable (1)
	received (1)
	record (4)
	regard (3)
	regulates (2)
	regulation (1)
	Regulatory (1)
	remain (1)
	remarks (2)
	repeated (1)
	repetitive (1)
	reporter (2)
	representatives (1)
	Request (1)
	reside (1)
	review (1)
	ridiculous (2)
	rolling (1)
	Rupp (4)
	S-A-N-T-O-S (1)
	safety (1)
	Santos (15)
	Scott (2)
	seat (1)
	Senate (1)
	service (3)
	Services (2)
	set (1)
	Sewer (1)
	short (1)
	showed (2)
	showing (1)
	solemnly (2)
	speak (5)
	speaking (3)
	specialists (1)
	specific (3)
	spell (2)
	St (3)
	Stacey (3)
	staff (4)
	starting (1)
	starts (1)
	state (2)

	Index: stick..Written
	stick (1)
	swear (2)
	sworn (4)
	talk (1)
	tap (1)
	technically (1)
	terms (1)
	testified (2)
	testimony (4)
	thing (1)
	thought (1)
	time (8)
	times (2)
	today (3)
	tonight (6)
	touch (1)
	transcribing (1)
	treat (1)
	treated (1)
	truth (2)
	truthful (1)
	unable (1)
	unmute (2)
	utilities (1)
	utility (2)
	vacant (1)
	Vangerpen (3)
	water (5)
	Webex (2)
	website (1)
	work (1)
	WR-2022-0303 (2)
	Written (1)



